

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/20/2018 2:21 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/30/2018
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 958670

SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

No. 75731-8-I
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MOUN KEODALAH and AUNG KEODALAH, husband and wife,

Respondents,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation, and TRACEY
SMITH and JOHN DOE SMITH, husband and wife,

Appellants.

**AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF AMERICAN
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF MUTUAL INSURANCE
COMPANIES AND PROPERTY CASUALTY
INSURERS ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA IN
SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REVIEW**

Daniel L. Syhre, WSBA #34158
Betts Patterson & Mines
One Convention Place, Suite 1400
701 Pike Street
Seattle WA 98101-3927
Telephone: (206) 292-9988
Facsimile: (206) 343-7053

Attorney for Amicus Curiae American Insurance
Association National Association of Mutual
Insurance Companies, and Property Casualty
Insurers Association of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS	1
II. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE ACCEPTED.....	2
A. Summary of Argument	2
B. Personal Liability for Adjusters is Not Necessary to Advance the Legitimate Interests of Insureds in Litigation	3
C. Personal Liability for Adjusters Is an Excessive Means of Regulating Insurer Conduct, and Encourages Litigation.....	5
D. The Court of Appeals’ Reasoning Extends Sweepingly to “All Persons”	7
E. The Court of Appeals Implied a Statutory Cause of Action without the Analysis Required by this Court	8
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>WASHINGTON CASES</u>	
<i>Keodalah v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 413 P.3d 1059 (Wash. Ct. App. 2018).....	7
<i>Swank v. Valley Christian Sch.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 663, 398 P.3d 1108 (2017)....	9
<i>Xia v. ProBuilders Specialty Ins. Co.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 171, 196, 400 P.3d 1234 (2017) (Madsen, J. Dissenting)	5
<u>OTHER JURISDICTION CASES</u>	
<i>Freidline v. Shelby Ins. Co.</i> , 774 N.E.2d 37 (Ind. 2002)	5
<i>Pickett v. Lloyds</i> , 621 A.2d 445 (N.J. 1993)	5
<i>White v. Unigard Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 730 P.2d 1014 (Idaho 1986)	5
<u>WASHINGTON STATUTES</u>	
RCW 48.01	7, 8, 10
RCW 48.05	10
RCW 48.17	10
